

No. 18-5384

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WENDELL RIVERA-RUPERTO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
JOSHUA W. MOORE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K STREET, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ \*  
H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ,  
P.A.  
620 East Club Circle  
Longwood, FL 32779  
(407) 682-5553  
manny@hmh4law.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 6, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT.....	1
A. The First Step Act Does Not Change the Importance of This Case.....	1
B. <i>Harmelin</i> Was Based on Federalism Principles.....	2
C. The Government Concedes There Is a Conflict Between the Circuits Over Sentence Manipulation.....	3
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN AND TIMELY VEHICLE.....	5
A. Mr. Rivera-Ruperto’s Eighth Amendment Claim Presents a Simple and Straightforward Fact Pattern .....	5
B. The Government Intended to Manipulate Mr. Rivera-Ruperto’s Sentence .....	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Baber</i> , 161 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 926 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 62 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Pedraza</i> , 27 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1994).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Slatten</i> , 865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Slough v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1990 (2018).....	8, 9
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)(1) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(ii)(II).....	6
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	1
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Resp't, <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) No. 89-7272, 1990 WL 10012671.....	2
Consolidated Br. of Appellee, <i>United States v. Rivera-Ruperto</i> , Nos. 12-2364, 12-2367 (1st Cir. Mar. 3, 2015).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Federal Weapons Prosecutions Rise for Third Consecutive Year</i> , TRAC Reports, Inc. (Nov. 29, 2017), <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/crim/492/">https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/crim/492/</a> .....	2
<i>Quick Facts: Section 924(c) Firearms Offenses</i> , United States Sentencing Comm'n, <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and_publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Section_924c_Offenders.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and_publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Section_924c_Offenders.pdf</a> .....	2
